BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2016 – 5:00 p.m. ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410)396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

5:00 p.m.

- I. Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions, Hardships and Violations):
 - Johanna Stenberg and Ziad Maalouf, 816 Cathedral, LLC, T/a Café Fili, 816 Cathedral Street –
 Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor
 restaurant license under the provisions of Alcoholic Beverages Article §12-1603(C)(II) requiring
 \$200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a
 minimum of 75 people; and request for outdoor table service.
 - John Chenery and Alesia Chenery, JR's Bar & Grill, Inc., T/a-Trade Name Pending, 1229-Hull Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, and continuation of live entertainment. POSTPONED
 - Frank Petillo, 2218 Boston Street Ventures, LLC, T/a Secured Creditor, 3301 Foster Avenue –
 Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request for a hardship extension under the provisions
 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.
 - 4. Shannon Glanville and Lores Glanville, Glanville, Inc., T/a Savanna's Island Bar & Grill, 4017-19 Eastern Avenue Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare October 2, 2016 At approximately 1:23 AM Baltimore City Police Officer Tiffany Vlard responded to the establishment for a report of an aggravated assault. Upon arrival, Officer Vlard spoke with security personnel Donte Taylor who explained that at approximately 1:18 am there had been a physical altercation within the establishment. Taylor stated that he attempted to stop the altercation verbally with no success. At that time he then sprayed mace on the dancefloor toward the ground in an effort to disperse the crowd. The effects of the mace helped to move the patrons out of the club. While on scene Officer Vlard noticed that one of the establishment's patrons was experiencing an asthma attack after inhaling the fumes of the mace. The patron was transported to Bayview Hospital for attention.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.